

No. 05-1631

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TIMOTHY SCOTT, DEPUTY SHERIFF,  
COWETA COUNTY, GEORGIA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

VICTOR HARRIS

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES,  
NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES, COUNCIL OF STATE GOVERNMENTS,  
INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, U.S.  
CONFERENCE OF MAYORS, AND INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD  
ANDREW J. PINCUS  
Mayer, Brown, Rowe &  
Maw LLP  
1909 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 263-3000

RICHARD RUDA\*  
Chief Counsel  
STATE AND LOCAL LEGAL  
CENTER  
444 North Capitol Street, N.W.  
Suite 309  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 434-4850

\*Counsel of Record for the  
*Amici Curiae*

*Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover*

---

DAN KAHAN  
YALE LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
ADVOCACY CLINIC  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(203) 432-4800

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. POLICING TECHNIQUES THAT HAVE A GENERALIZED IMPACT ON THE PUBLIC ARE PRESUMPTIVELY REASONABLE UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT. ....	6
II. HIGH-SPEED SEIZURES HAVE A GENERALIZED IMPACT ON THE PUBLIC AND ARE THUS PRESUMPTIVELY REASONABLE.....	9
A. High-Speed Seizures Create Risk Not Just For Suspects, But Also for Members of the Public. ....	10
B. The Political Process Imposes A Significant Check On High Speed Car Seizures.....	13
C. The Impact Of High-Speed Seizures On The Public Is At Least as Generalized As That Of Other General-Impact Policing Techniques Held Reasonable By This Court.....	16
III. DEPUTY SCOTT RESPONDED REASONABLY TO A SERIOUS THREAT TO PUBLIC SAFETY.....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001) .....	19
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002).....	6
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	6
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	25
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991) .....	11
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	25
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	7
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998) .....	11, 20
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979) .....	19
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	6, 19
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004).....	6, 8
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000) .....	11
<i>Jones v. Chieffo</i> , 833 F. Supp. 498 (E.D. Pa. 1993).....	13
<i>Michigan Dep't of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1980) .....	8
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989) .....	8
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	6
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987) .....	9
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2193 (2006) .....	18
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989) .....	18
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976) .....	18
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hensley</i> , 469 U.S. 221 (1985).....	18
<i>Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995) .....	9, 17, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Constitution and Statutes</b>	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV.....	6
Official Code of Georgia Ann. § 16-5-3(a).....	23
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Geoffrey P. Alpert, Nat'l Inst. Of Justice, U.S. Dept. Of Justice, <i>Police Pursuit: Policies and Training</i> (1997) .....	11
Jennifer Griswold, <i>Wreck Puts Pursuit Policy in Re- view</i> , The Oklahoman (Oklahoma City), Oct. 18, 2006, at 4D .....	14
Matthew J. Hickman & Brian A. Reaves, Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dept. of Justice, <i>Local Po- lice Departments, 2003</i> (2006).....	15
Matthew J. Hickman & Brian A. Reaves, Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dept. of Justice, <i>Sheriffs' Offices, 2003</i> (2006).....	15
A. Burton Hinkle, Editorial, <i>Fewer Chases Could Save Lives, Including Officers'</i> , Richmond Times Dispatch, Sept. 8, 2006, at A-11.....	14
Dan M. Kahan & Tracey Meares, <i>The Coming Crisis in Criminal Procedure</i> , 86 Geo. L.J. 1153 (1998) .....	9
Dennis Jay Kenney & Geoffrey P. Alpert, <i>A National Survey of Pursuits and the Use of Police Force: Data from Law Enforcement Agencies</i> , 25 J. Crim. Just. 315 (1997).....	15
Seth Mydans, <i>Alarmed by Deaths in Car Chases, Po- lice Curb High-Speed Pursuits</i> , New York Times, Dec. 26, 1992, at 1.....	13
National Highway Transportation Safety Administra- tion, <i>Traffic Safety Facts 2004</i> .....	11, 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Dave Nicholson, <i>Review Finds Lakeland Police Followed Policy in Fatal Chase</i> , Tampa Tribune, Oct. 7, 2006, at 4 .....	14
Patrick T. O'Connor & William L. Norse, Jr., <i>Police Pursuits: A Comprehensive Look at the Broad Spectrum of Police Pursuit Liability and Law</i> , 57 Mercer L. Rev. 511 (2006).....	12
Patrick Orr, <i>Ada County Police Agencies Agree on Plan for Hot Pursuits; Policy Aims To Minimize Danger by Clarifying Who's in Charge and Limiting the Number of Patrol Cars</i> , Idaho Statesman (Boise), Oct. 7, 2006, at 1.....	15
Theodore O. Prosis & Ann Johnson, <i>Law Enforcement and Crime on Cops and World's Wildest Police Videos: Anecdotal Form and the Justification of Racial Profiling</i> , 68 Western J. Comm. 72 (2004) .....	13
William Stuntz, <i>Privacy's Problem and the Law of Criminal Procedure</i> , 93 Mich. L. Rev. 1016 (1995) .....	9
Jeremy Travis, Nat'l Inst. of Justice, U.S. Dept. of Justice, <i>Pursuit Management Task Force</i> (1998).....	19
Judi Villa, <i>New Pursuit Policy Reduces Phoenix Police Car Chases</i> , Arizona Republic (Phoenix), Sept. 20, 2006, at 1 .....	14
Silas Wasserstrom & Louis Seidman, <i>The Fourth Amendment As Constitutional Theory</i> , 77 Geo. L.J. 19, 95-96 (1988).....	9
